

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G232]

### PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 22nd MARCH

[2017

Civil Aviation Act 2000

#### APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF THE ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION COMMISSION

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 223 and 224 of the *Civil Aviation Act* 2000 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consideration of recommendations by the Minister for Civil Aviation, hereby appoint **Hubert Namani**, a person with qualifications and experience relevant to the function of the Commission, to be Chief Commissioner of the Accident Investigation Commission, for a period of five years, with effect on and from 7th March, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2017.

B. DADAE, Governor-General.

National Housing Corporation Act 1990

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Officers) Act 2004

# REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING CORPORATION BOARD

- I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17(1)(a) of the National Housing Corporation Act 1990 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Comittee, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the appointment of **John Dege** as Acting Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation; and
  - (b) appoint **Ditha Nayabbanung** as Acting Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation, for a period of three (3) months, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first,

commencing on and from 21st February, 2017.

Dated this 17th day of February, 2017.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments
Public Services (Management) Act 2014

### REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR GULF PROVINCE

- I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(1) of the Organic law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, a recommendation from the Gulf Executive Council, and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, following procedures prescribed by or under the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the appointment of Marc Orisuru Avai as Acting Provincial Administrator for Gulf Provincial Administration; and
  - (b) appoint Marc Orisuru Avai as Provincial Administrator for Gulf Provincial Administration, for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 7th March, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2017.

B. DADAE, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

#### REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEADS

- I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section by Section 193(1A) of the Constitution, and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Mangement) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the appointment of **Dickson Guina** as Acting Secretary of the Department of Provincial and Local-Level Governments; and
  - (b) appoint **Dickson Guina** as Secretary for the Department of Provincial and Local-Level Governments, for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 7th march, 2017.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2017.

B. DADAE, Governor-General.

#### Kokonas Indastri Koporesen Act 2002

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

#### APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE KOKONAS INDASTRI KOPORESEN

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 15 of the Kokonas Indastri Koporesen Act 2002 and Section 6 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, given after considering a recommendation from the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Dr. James Vele Kaiulo as Managing Director of the Kokonas Indastri Koporesen, with effect on and from 23rd January, 2017 to 27th March, 2019 when he reaches retirement age.

Dated this 22nd day of March.

National Agriculture Research Institute Act 1996

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

## REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE

- I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General by virute of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the National Agriculture Research Institute Act 1996 and Section 6 of Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Minister responsible from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the appointment of **Dr. Sergie Kopen Bang** as Acting Director-General of the National Agriculture Research Institute; and
  - (b) appoint **Dr. Sergie Kopen Bang** as Director-General of the National Agriculture Research Institute, for a period of three (3) years,

commencing on and from 9th December, 2016.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2017.

B. DADAE, Governor-General.

Conservation Areas Act (Chapter 362)

### DECLARATION OF THE MANAGALAS PLATEAU OF AFORE LOCAL-LEVEL GOVERNMENT, IJIVITARI DISTRICT OF NORTHERN PROVINCE AS A CONSERVATION AREA

I, BOB DADAE, Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 17 of the *Conservation Areas Act* (Chapter 362) and all other powers me enabling, acting on the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby declare Managalas Plateau in the Afore local-Level Government, Ijivitari District of Northern Province, as a Conservation Area in Papua New Guinea.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2017.

B. DADAE, Governor-General.